

No. 21-442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF
MONTANA AND 9 OTHER STATES
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59601
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana
(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Eleventh Amendment bars Reed’s
claims..... 4

II. Reed’s claim is barred by the relevant statute
of limitations 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	9
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	4
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon</i> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963).....	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	6
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	13

<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	12
<i>Manuel v. Juliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	10
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941)	9, 10, 11
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	8, 12, 13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	12, 13, 14
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	6
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	1, 9

Statutes

17 Stat. 13 (1871), Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1875) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03..... 2, 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(2)(A) 2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.05..... 2

Other Authorities

17A James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal
Practice (3d ed. 2021)..... 5
